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115th MAl E LEGISLATURE 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION .. 1991 

Legislative Docmnenlt No. 1353 

H.P.933 House of Representatives, March 28, 1991 

Approved for introduction by a majority of the Legislative Council pursuant to Joint Rille 27. 
Reference to the Committee on Taxation suggested and ordered printed. 

c&kC?~ 
EDWIN H. PERT, Clerk 

Presented by Representative CASHMAN of Old Town. 

STATE OF MAINE 

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 
NINETEEN HUNDRED AND NINETY -ONE 

An Act to Establish Municipal Cost Components for Services to be 
Rendered in Fiscal Year 1991-92. 

(AFTER DEADLINE) 

(EMERGENCY) 

Printed on recycled paper 
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EmergeJIllcy preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not 
become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted 
as emergencies; and 

Whereas, prompt determination and certification of the 
6 municipal cost components in the unorganized territory district 

is necessary to the establishment of a mill rate and the levy of 
8 the unorganized territory educational and services tax; and 

10 Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts 
create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of 

12 Maine and require the following legislation as immediately 
necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and 

14 . safety; now, therefore, 

16 Be it eJIllacted by the People of the State of MaiJIlle as follows: 

18 MUJIlIicipal cost compoJIlleJIllts for services reJIlldered. In accordance 
with the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 36, chapter 115, the 

20 ~egislature determines that the net municipal cost component for 
services and reimbursements to be rendered in fiscal year 1991-92 

22 is as follows. 

24 1991-92 
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Report 
Fiscal Administrator 

Education 

Operations - FY 1991-92 

Forest Fire Protection 

Human Services 

General Assistance 

Property Tax Assessment 

Operations 

Total State Agencies 

County Reimbursements for Services 

Aroostook 
Franklin 
Oxford 
Penobscot 
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$2,000 
85,875 

7,475,370 

150,000 

214,000 

437,221 

$8,364,446 

$444,072 
205,928 
183,841 
320,668 
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Piscataquis 
Somerset 
Washington 

Total County Services 

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 

COMPUTATION OF ASSESSMENT 

Requirements 

Less Deductions: 

General 

State Revenue Sharing 
Miscellaneous Revenues 

Total 

Educational 

529,386 
497,957 
333,575 

$2,515,427 

$10,879,893 

$10,879,893 

$250,000 
750,000 

$1,000,000 

Lands Reserve Trust $175,000 
Tuition - Travel 115,000 
Miscellaneous 20,000 
Special - Retirement 100,000 

Total $410,000 

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS $1,410,000 

TAX ASSESSMENT $9,469,893 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the 
preamble, this Act takes effect when approved. 

STATEMENT OF FACT 

This bill establishes the municipal cost components in the 
unorganized territory tax district for fiscal year 1991-92. 
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